
 

Memo 

 

 

DATE:  February 6, 2019 

TO:  Architectural Review Committee (ARC) of the Historic 
Preservation Commission 

FROM:  Jonathan Vimr, Preservation Planner, (415) 575-9109 

REVIEWED BY: Tim Frye, Historic Preservation Officer, (415) 575-6822 

RE: Review and Comment for the proposed new construction at 1 Bush 
Street (City Landmark No. 183) 

   Case No. 2018-014839COA 

    

BACKGROUND 
The Planning Department (Department) is requesting review and comment before the Architectural 
Review Committee (ARC) regarding the proposal to construct a new, fixed kiosk structure at the 
northwest corner of the subject property’s plaza. This plaza and the new kiosk will be located on the same 
parcel as the Crown Zellerbach building designated as City Landmark No. 183 under Article 10, Section 
1004 of the Planning Code.  
 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
The subject property (parcel 0290/011) is developed with two buildings set amongst a sunken plaza: the 
twenty-story Crown Zellerbach tower that occupies much of the lot, and a one-story round banking 
pavilion at the southwestern corner of the lot. All three of these elements were designed by Edward 
Bassett of architecture firm Skidmore, Owings, & Merrill, with Hertzka & Knowles having contributed 
specifically to the International Style tower. The complex was constructed in 1959 to provide office space 
for the Crown Zellerbach Corporation, a banking/retail use in the pavilion, and public open space via the 
plaza. The complex was designated City Landmark No. 183 in 1987 for its association with a prominent 
San Francisco family and corporation; as the work of a master architectural firm; and as the first of San 
Francisco’s glass curtain wall towers and a prime example of the tower-plaza setting.  
 
As described in the landmark designation case report, the property is characterized by features such as 
the glass curtain walls found at both buildings, the floating base of the tower, the overall composition of 
the structures within the plaza, and the materials and landscaping of the plaza itself, which Edward 
Basset intended to have a Japanese character. This case report has been included as an attachment. 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The Sponsor proposes to construct a 120-square-foot kiosk sited above and outside of the sunken plaza, 
within a small nook at the northwest corner of the property. The kiosk would house an automated coffee 
dispensing robot. No interior or exterior changes to the tower or pavilion are proposed.  
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OTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED 
The proposed project is being brought to the ARC for review and comment prior to review by the HPC of 
a request for Certificates of Appropriateness pursuant to Article 10 of the Planning Code.  
 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The proposed project is currently undergoing environment review pertaining to its compatibility with the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. No other environmental areas of concern were identified in the 
preliminary evaluation. 

 

PUBLIC/NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT 
To date, the Department has received no public correspondence related to the proposed project. 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
The Department seeks the initial feedback of the ARC regarding the design, materiality and relationship 
to the setting of the proposed new construction. Additionally, the Department seeks advice of the ARC 
with regard to compatibility of the project with Article 10 of the Planning Code, the designating 
Ordinance, and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation (Secretary’s Standards). The project 
involves proposed changes to a local landmark (Landmark No. 183). For efficiency, the Department is 
reviewing the proposal under the Secretary’s Standards unless the designating Ordinance or Appendix to 
Article 10 includes specific standards. The Department would like the ARC to consider the following 
information: 
 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation 
 

Standard #2 
The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive 
materials or alterations of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize the property 
will be avoided.  

 
Standard #9 
New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic 
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work will be 
differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale 
and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment. 
 
Standard #10 
New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner 
that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its 
environment would be unimpaired.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards: The proposed project would not destroy or damage any 
contributing elements of Landmark No. 183. Department staff will undertake a complete analysis of the 
proposed project per the applicable Standards as part of the environmental review and the subsequent 
Certificate of Appropriateness. In addition, Department staff will undertake additional analysis of the 
proposed project per the standards outlined in Article 10 of the Planning Code, specifically to assess the 
project’s conformance to the guidelines for new construction and compatibility with landmark sites.  
 
Overall Form and Continuity: The kiosk itself will only occupy a 120-square-foot area, and will be 
located entirely outside of the sunken plaza in nook at the northwest corner of the lot. This portion of the 
property was previously occupied by a freestanding flower kiosk. Given this, the new construction will 
be clearly separated from the historic buildings and will result in no changes to the character of the plaza.   
 

Recommendation: Staff believes that the new kiosk structure appears compatible with the overall 
form and continuity of the subject property.  

 
Scale and Proportion: The new construction will occupy a 120-square-foot area located at the 
northwestern corner of the landmark site on an area previously occupied by a freestanding flower kiosk. 
The building’s overall height and massing are substantially reduced from those of the historic buildings. 
New construction will appear subordinate to the Crown-Zellerbach tower while relating to its overall 
form.  
 

Recommendation: Staff believes that the new kiosk structure appears compatible with the overall 
scale and proportion of the subject property. 

 
Fenestration: The facades of both the tower and pavilion consist of floor to ceiling curtain wall systems. 
While the alternatively perforated and glazed exterior of the kiosk does not achieve the same levels of 
transparency, it does acknowledge and relate to this characteristic while also providing differentiation for 
the new kiosk. Generally, the Department believes that the project’s overall fenestration is differentiated 
yet compatible with the adjacent landmark with regard to design, materials, and orientation.  
 

Recommendation: Staff believes that the new kiosk structure appears compatible with the overall 
fenestration pattern of the subject property. 

 
Materials: The exterior of the tower’s primary massing consists of floor to ceiling aluminum framed glass 
curtain walls with dark green tinted spandrels, while the stair projects perpendicularly from the southern 
elevation and is clad with glass mosaic tile. The glazed office portion of the tower visually floats atop 
masonry clad pilotis and a deeply inset lobby. The similarly curtain walled pavilion rests on a concrete 
base and is capped by a metal compression ring roof. As currently proposed, the new construction would 
largely be composed of metal, but perforated to acknowledge the ample transparency and lightness of the 
existing structures. This is particularly expressed through the roll up door on the west (front) elevation, 
which consists of glass panels set within a metal frame and will continue to reflect this focus on 
transparency even when the kiosk is closed.  
 

Recommendation: Department staff generally finds that the proposed materials of the new 
construction will be compatible with that of the subject landmark property. However, the 
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Department recommends that the synthetic wood slats used as accents on the north and south 
(left and rear in per project plans) elevations be composed of metal with a powder-coated finish 
matching the color of the tower’s dark spandrels. Doing so would allow the new structure to 
more directly relate to and harmonize with the character of the property. Renderings of this 
approach are included as an attachment, but Department staff believes the color match needs to 
be further developed. 
 
Although this synthetic wood is also proposed for the base of the café robot, Department staff 
believes that said robot represents a use-related fixture and is distinct from concerns related to 
the design of the new structure.  

 

REQUESTED ACTION 
Specifically, the Department seeks comments on: 

• The project recommendations proposed by staff; 
• The compatibility of the project with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Overhead Map 
• Site Photograph 
• Project Plans 

- Renderings of color change 
• Crown Zellerbach Building, Landmark No. 183, Designating Ordinance 



Overhead Map 

APPROXIMATE LOCATION 
OF PROPOSED KIOSK 

ARC Hearing 
Case Number 2018-014839COA 
1 Bush Street 



Site Photo 

ARC Hearing 
Case Number 2018-014839COA 
1 Bush Street 

APPROXIMATE LOCATION 
OF PROPOSED KIOSK 



ABV. ABOVE
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A.D. AREA DRAIN
ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
ADDL. ADDITIONAL
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AIA AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
ALUM. ALUMINUM
ALT. ALTERNATE
ANOD. ANODIZED
APPROX. APPROXIMATE
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL
ASSM. ASSEMBLY

BD. BOARD
B/T BETWEEN
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BOT. BOTTOM
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MATL. MATERIAL
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MECH. MECHANICAL
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1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY LICENSED & INSURED CONTRACTOR.
2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS, METHODS, AND TECHNIQUES FOR 

CONSTRUCTION. 
3. ALL OSHA REGULATIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR & EACH SUB-

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB-SITE SAFETY.
4. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER THE 

APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS.

5. IN USING THESE PLANS FOR BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES, ALL CONTRACTORS ARE 
REQUIRED TO REVIEW AND TREAT THEM AS A WHOLE IN ORDER TO IDENTIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS 
THAT DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AFFECT THEIR PORTION OF THE WORK; EVEN REQUIREMENTS 
LOCATED IN SECTIONS DESIGNATED AS APPLICABLE TO OTHER TRADES.  IN CASE OF CONFLICTS, 
THE AFFECTED CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO EITHER OBTAIN DIRECTION FROM AN APPROPRIATE 
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE OWNER, OR OTHERWISE APPLY THE MORE STRINGENT LOCATIONS.

6. THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO SET FORTH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION IN ONLY AN 
INDUSTRY-STANDARD LEVEL OF QUALITY AND DETAIL; AND THEY ARE INTENDED TO BE 
SUPPLEMENTED BY APPROPRIATE REQUESTS FOR CLARIFICATION AND INFORMATION.  
CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO REVIEW THESE PLANS FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS, AND 
BRING THESE TO THE ATTENTION OF AN APPROPRIATE OWNER REPRESENTATIVE IN A TIMELY 
MANNER; AND ANY CONTRACTOR WHO FAILS TO DO SO BEFORE BIDDING OR OTHERWISE 
PROCEEDING ASSUMES THE RISK OF ANY CONSEQUENCES. CONTRACTORS PROCEED AT THEIR 
OWN RISK IF THEY FAIL TO VERIFY FIELD MEASURE DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY 
AFFECTED PROCUREMENT, FABRICATION, OR CONSTRUCTION.  SCHEMATIC PLANS ARE INTENDED 
ONLY TO DEMONSTRATE THE RELATIONSHIP AMONG COMPONENT PARTS, AND NOT TO DEPICT 
SPECIFIC LOCATIONS.

7. SUBMITTALS WILL BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT ONLY PURSUANT TO THE INDUSTRY-STANDARD 
PROTOCOL SET FORTH IN AIA DOCUMENT A201; AND IN NO EVENT WILL THE SUBMITTAL REVIEW 
PROCESS RELIEVE OR LESSEN THE SUBMITTING CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR AN 
INAPPROPRIATE SUBMITTAL.

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL DIMENSIONS 
AND SITE CONDITIONS.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE EXISTING PREMISES AND 
TAKE NOTE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING PRICES.  NO CLAIM SHALL BE 
ALLOWED FOR DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED WHICH COULD HAVE REASONABLY BEEN INFERRED 
FROM SUCH AN EXAMINATION.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL, 
STRUCTURAL,  MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, & ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. THIS INCLUDES REVIEWING 
REQUIREMENTS OF INDIVIDUAL SYSTEMS BEFORE ORDERING AND INSTALLATION OF ANY WORK.  
VERIFY ALL ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS AND ALL FINISH CONDITIONS (WHETHER DEPICTED IN 
DRAWINGS OR NOT) WITH SAME DISCIPLINES.

10. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN. ALL CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE NOT TO 
BE ADJUSTED WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT. WHEN SHOWN IN PLAN, ALL DIMENSIONS 
ARE TO FACE OF STUD, CONCRETE, CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS, OR CENTERLINE OF WALL 
ASSEMBLIES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WHEN SHOWN IN SECTION OR ELEVATION, ALL 
DIMENSIONS ARE TO TOP OF PLATE, TOP OF CONCRETE, OR TOP OF CEMENT-BASED 
UNDERLAYMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

11. DETAILS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL; SIMILAR DETAILS APPLY IN SIMILAR CONDITIONS.
12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING AND OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED 

INSPECTIONS TO CONFORM WITH LOCAL BUILDING AND FIRE CODES.
13. PROVIDE AND INSTALL 2x FLAT WOOD BLOCKING OR 16 GA METAL STRAPPING FOR ALL BATH 

ACCESSORIES, HANDRAILS, CABINETS, TOWEL BARS, WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES AND ANY OTHER 
ITEMS ATTACHED TO WALLS.

14. ALL CHANGES IN FLOOR MATERIALS OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR OR FRAMED OPENINGS 
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

15. INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS 
AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODES.  ALL APPLIANCES, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT 
ASSOCIATED WITH PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE LISTED BY A 
NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED AND APPROVED AGENCY.

16. VERIFY CLEARANCES FOR FLUES, VENTS, CHASES, SOFFITS, FIXTURES, FIREPLACES, ETC., BEFORE 
ANY CONSTRUCTION, ORDERING OF, OR INSTALLATION OF ANY ITEM OF WORK.

17. PROVIDE FIRE-BLOCKING & DRAFTSTOPPING AT ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (VERTICAL & 
HORIZONTAL) AS REQUIRED PER APPLICABLE CODES.

18. MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, AND OTHER PENETRATIONS OF FLOORS, WALLS, AND 
CEILINGS SHALL BE SEALED AIRTIGHT WITH ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AND FIRESAFING AS REQUIRED.

19. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS ARE TO BE WEATHERSTRIPPED PER TITLE 24 
REQUIREMENTS.

20. ALL WALL, FLOOR, ROOF, AND SHAFT CONSTRUCTION TO BE FIRE-RATED MINIMUM ONE HOUR, 
U.O.N.

21. DISCREPANCIES:  WHERE A CONFLICT IN REQUIREMENTS OCCURS BETWEEN THE SPECIFICATIONS 
AND DRAWINGS, OR ON THE DRAWINGS, AND A RESOLUTION IS NOT OBTAINED FROM THE 
ARCHITECT BEFORE THE BIDDING DATE, THE MORE STRINGENT ALTERNATE WILL BECOME THE 
CONTRACTUAL REQUIREMENTS.

22. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE THAT GUIDELINES SET FORTH ON THE ACCESSIBLITY SHEET ARE 
MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, AND FINISHING OF ALL ASPECTS OF THIS 
PROJECT.
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OWNER
CAFE X TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
535 MISSION ST. 14F
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
(415)-818-2902
CYNTHIA YEUNG
CYNTHIA@CAFEXAPP.COM

ARCHITECT
OPENSCOPE STUDIO, INC.
1776 18TH STREET.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107
CONTACT: MARK HOGAN
PHONE: 415-891-0954
MARKHOGAN@OPENSCOPESTUDIO.COM

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
THE SCOPE OF THE WORK IS TO REPLACE THE TEMPORARY ENCLOSURE FOR A MOBILE BEVERAGE KIOSK IN 
THE PLAZA AT ONE BUSH ST.

PROJECT ADDRESS:  1 BUSH ST, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104

PARCELS (BLOCK / LOT):  0290/011

PARCEL AREA:  47,014 SF

BUILDING AREA:   120 SF - PROPOSED ENCLOSURE IN PLAZA
319,234 SF - (MAIN BUILDING, NO CHANGES)

STORIES / BUILDING HEIGHT:  1 STORY / 10' - 6" HEIGHT - PROPOSED ENCLOSURE IN PLAZA
19 - (MAIN BUILDING, NO CHANGES)

BUILDING USE / OCCUPANCY: M - RETAIL SALES (ENCLOSURE IN PLAZA, NO CHANGE)
B - OFFICE (MAIN BUILDING, NO CHANGES)

ZONING DISTRICT:  C-3-O - DOWNTOWN - OFFICE

HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT:  500-S

SPECIAL USE DISTRICTS:  WITHING 1/4 MILE OF EXISTING FRINGE FINANCIAL SERVICE

PLANNING DEPT. HISTORIC STATUS CODE:  A - HISTORIC RESOURCE PRESENT

PERMIT APPLICATION NUMBER: 

APPLICABLE CODES:
2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE W/ SF AMENDMENTS
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY HEALTH & SAFETY CODE

2015 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE
SEE SHEET GS-5 SF GREEN BUILDING SUBMITTAL.

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

CHAPTER 3 - USE & OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS -
NO CHANGES TO MAIN BUILDING ON SITE - ONLY PROPOSED ENCLOSURE INCLUDED BELOW

EXISTING OCCUPANCY: M OCCUPANCY
PROPOSED OCCUPANCIES: M OCCUPANCY, NO CHANGE TO PROPOSED OCCUPANCY

CHAPTER 5 - GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHT & AREA

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-B
TABLE 503: OCCUPANCY M, TYPE V-B
40' HEIGHT LIMIT; 1 STORIES; 9,000 SF MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AREA

BUILDING AREA (GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE)
GROUND FLOOR       120 SF

CHAPTER 6 - TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 601: TYPE V-B
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME = 0 HR
BEARING WALL - EXTERIOR = 0 HR
BEARING WALL - INTERIOR = 0 HR
NON-BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR = PER TABLE 602
NON-BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR = 0 HR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION = 0 HR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION = 0 HR

TABLE 602: OCCUPANCY M, CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B
EXTERIOR WALLS = 2 HR. W/ FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE <5'

CHAPTER 8 - INTERIOR FINISHES

CLASS A: FLAME SPREAD INDEX 0 - 25, SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX 0 - 450
CLASS B: FLAME SPREAD INDEX 26 - 75, SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX 0 - 450
CLASS C: FLAME SPREAD INDEX 76 - 200, SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX 0 - 450

SECTION 803: THE MAXIMUM FLAME-SPREAD CLASS OF FINISH MATERIALS USED ON INTERIOR WALLS AND 
CEILINGS IN ROOMS AND OTHER ENCLOSED SPACES SHALL BE CLASS C, OR BETTER, PER TABLE 803.11 FOR 
M OCCUPANCY, NON-SPRINKLERED.

PROJECT LOCATION
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1. STREET CORNER (BUSH ST & SANSOME ST)
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48" MAX. A.F.F.
36" MIN. A.F.F.

18" A.F.F.

ELECTRIC SWITCHES 
& THERMOSTATS

ELECTRIC OUTLETS

WINDOW OPERATORS 
& PULL CORDS

1.  MOUNT OUTLETS & SWITCHES THAT ARE ABOVE OBSTACLES (E.G. COUNTERS) AT 44" A.F.F.

2.  ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITHOUT GRASPING OR TWISTING.

3.  FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT BOTH THE HANDLE OF THE 
CABINET AND THE HANDLE OF THE EXTINGUISHER ARE LOCATED BETWEEN 36" & 48" A.F.F.  PER 
THE NFPA, FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE TOP OF THE FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER IS NO MORE THAN 60" A.F.F.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER 
& CABINET

60" MAX. 
A.F.F.

1.  REFERENCE 2016 CBC 11B-303 CHANGES IN LEVEL, 11B-303.2, 11B-303.3 
AND FIGURES 11B-303.2, 11B-303.3
2.  DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE.

2
1

MAX. SLOPE

THRESHOLD; 
FLOORING 
TRANSITION STRIP, 
SIM.

1/4
"1

/4"

1/2
"

1/4
"

5"

A.
F.

F.
34

" M
IN

 T
O 

44
" M

AX

60
"

HINGE TYP.

SIGNAGE AS 
INDICATED. MAX 
HEIGHT 60" TO THE 
BASELINE OF THE 
HIGHEST LINE OF 
RAISED ALPHA 
CHARACTERS, & MIN. 
OF 48" TO BASELINE OF 
BRAILLE CELLS

ADA-COMPLIANT LEVER-
STYLE HARDWARE

9"

30
" M

IN
. 4

4"
 M

AX
.

7"

PUSH ACTUATORS FOR DOOR 
MUST BE IN SIGHT OF DOOR, SEE 
LOCATION IN PLAN. MAX DIST 
FROM CL OF DOOR = 12'

SEE SF DBI INFORMATION SHEET DA-04 " 
THE USE OF POWER DOOR OPERATORS 
IN LIEU OF LEVEL LANDINGS AT DOORS

1.  PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING PER CBC SEC. 2406.

2.  ALL EXIT DOORS ARE TO BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY, OR SPECIAL 
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

3.  THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE EXTERIOR & INTERIOR DOORS IS 5 POUNDS.  DOORS 
REQUIRING MORE THAN 5 POUNDS OF PRESSURE TO OPERATE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH 
POWER-ASSISTED OPENERS.  FIRE-RATED DOORS ARE TO OPERATE WITH THE MINIMUM 
PRESSURE TO CLOSE AND LATCH, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.

4.  SEE ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAM SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON CLEARANCES & 
HARDWARE.

5.  PROVIDE WEATHER STRIPPING PER TITLE 24 FOR ALL EXTERIOR DOORS.  PERIMETER SEAL 
SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BARRIER, WITH NO VISIBLE GAPS BETWEEN THE DOOR AND THE 
FRAME OR THRESHOLD.

6.  SIGNAGE: ALL DOORS TO RECEIVE SIGNAGE, EITHER ON THE DOOR OR ON AN ADJACENT WALL 
AS INDICATED.  SEE FLOOR PLANS & DOOR SCHEDULE FOR CALL-OUTS & ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION.

1.  REFERENCE 2016 CBC FIGURES 11B-404.2.4.1

(A) FRONT APPROACH, PULL SIDE

60
" M

IN
.

ADD 6 INCHES AT 
EXTERIOR SIDE OF 
EXTERIOR DOOR

(B) FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

18"  MIN. 48
" M

IN
.

(C) FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, DOOR 
PROVIDED WITH BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH

48
" M

IN
.

12" MIN.

(D) HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE

60
" M

IN
.

36"  MIN.

(E) RESERVED

(F) HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

44
" M

IN
.

22" MIN.

(G) HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, DOOR 
PROVIDED WITH BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH

48
" M

IN
.

22" MIN.

(H) LATCH APPROACH, PULL SIDE

60
" M

IN
.

24"  MIN.

(I) RESERVED

(J) LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

44
" M

IN
.

24" MIN.

(K) LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, DOOR 
PROVIDED WITH CLOSER

44
" M

IN
.

24" MIN.
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 3/8" = 1'-0" 2ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

1 : 1 4THRESHOLD / CHANGE IN LEVEL

 1/2" = 1'-0" 1DOOR CONSTRUCTION & MOUNTING
HEIGHTS

 1/4" = 1'-0" 5DOOR CLEARANCE GUIDELINES
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 1/4" = 1'-0" 10ELEVATION - BACK
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 1/4" = 1'-0" 14ELEVATION - LEFT
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Justin A. Zucker 
jzucker@reubenlaw.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 

January 29, 2019 
 
 
Delivered Via Electronic Mail and Hand Delivery 
 
Chair Jonathan Pearlman and Committee Members 
San Francisco Architectural Review Committee 
Commission Chambers, Room 400 
City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, California 94102-4689 
 
  
 Re: One Bush Street 
  Planning Case No.: 2018-014839COA 
  Hearing Date: February 6, 2019 
  Our File No.: 10946.01 

 
Dear Chair Pearlman and Committee Members: 
 
 This office represents CafeX Technologies, Inc. (“Project Sponsor”). Project Sponsor 
seeks to develop a 120 square foot semi-permanent modular building/kiosk with an automated 
coffee dispensing robot (the “Project”). The Project would be at the northwest corner of the lot 
near the southeast corner of the intersection of Sansome and Bush Street. The Project will provide 
the surrounding public and commuters with coffee beverages. The Project’s robotic operation, i.e., 
making coffee, would be entirely within the modular structure. Two ordering stations are outfitted 
with electronic pads for ordering beverages. After hours, the kiosk will be self-enclosed with 
sliding sides made of perforated metal and a transparent roll-down door. The structure would not 
be within the public right-of-way.  
  

The Project will provide benefits to the City, including the following: 
 
• Development Conforms to Historical Use. The Project respects the historical 

resources at the Property, namely the Crown Zellerbach Building. The Project will 
construct an attractive modular kiosk on the corner of the lot, which has historically 
been occupied by a neighborhood-serving retail kiosk as far back as 1961. (See Exhibit 
A) 

 
• Provides Sense of Past without Historical Misappropriation. The Project has been 

designed with perforated metal siding to match the historical context of the Crown 
Zellerbach Building without creating a false sense of history. 



Chair Jonathan Pearlman and Committee Members 
Architectural Resource Committee 
January 29, 2019 
Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 
I:\R&A\1094601\ARC\One Bush - Ltr. to ARC (2019.01.29).docx 

 
• Improves Area Safety. The Project is located in a transit-rich area, a few hundred feet 

from a BART/MUNI entrance on west side of Sansome Street at the corner of Sutter 
Street and numerous MUNI bus line stops. The Project would create a safe space for 
pedestrian movement to conveniently procure a coffee beverage as they commute 
within the downtown area.  

 
 The Project will transform an underutilized corner of the Property that has historically been 
a neighborhood-serving retail kiosk. It will further activate the street corner at Bush and Sansome 
Streets and create a safer pedestrian experience. We look forward to presenting the Project to you 
on February 6, 2019. For all of the reasons stated herein and those listed in the applications, we 
respectfully urge the Architectural Review Committee to support this Project. Thank you for your 
consideration.  
  
 

Very truly yours, 
 
REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP 
 

 
Justin A. Zucker 
 

Enclosure:  Exhibit A – Kelly Consulting March 27, 2017, Memorandum  
 
cc: Aaron Hyland, Committee Member 
 Ellen Johnck, Committee Member 
 Andrew J. Junius 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 
 

 



Tim Kelley Consulting, LLC 
HI S T O R I C A L RE S O U R C E S  

 

2912 DIAMOND STREET #330, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94131 
415.337.5824   WWW.TIMKELLEYCONSULTING.COM 

 
MEMO  March 27, 2017 
To: Ann Akhromtsev, Tishman Speyers 
From: Tim Kelley 
Subject: Replacement/Relocation of One Bush Street flower stand 
 
As I have reported, our research indicates the following history: 

1. In 1960, shortly after the building complex opened, Skidmore Owings & Merrill designed a 
flower stand for the property. This stand is pictured in the attached clipping from the San 
Francisco  Chronicle of November 3, 1960. Its location is described as “beside” the 
circular building. Our research has been unable to locate any drawings for this stand.  

2. When the property was designated a City Landmark in 1987, the nomination included the 
entire property (parcels number 0290-11 and 12). A photograph attached to the 
nomination shows a kiosk at the corner of Market and Sansome, outside the perimeter wall 
of the property but apparently within the property line. A copy of that photo is attached. 
Although difficult to discern from the attached copy, I believe the photo shows the 1960 
flower stand. The location appears to match that shown in the 1960 photo. 

3. Regardless of whether the kiosk shown in the 1987 photo is the original 1960 design, it is a 
feature of the designated Landmark and its replacement in substantially accurate form 
and location should be encouraged by the Planning Department.  

4. The existing flower stand at Bush and Sansome streets is not included in the 1987 
designation and its removal would not diminish the integrity of the Landmark. 

5. A project to remove the existing flower stand and install a reconstructed version of the 
1960 stand at its original location should easily qualify for a Certificate of Appropriateness. 

 
 
Sincerely,       

      
 
Tim Kelley Consulting       
Historical Resources 
 
 
 
 
  

http://www.timkelleyconsulting.com/


Tim Kelley Consulting, LLC 
HI S T O R I C A L RE S O U R C E S  

 

2912 DIAMOND STREET #330, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94131 
415.337.5824   WWW.TIMKELLEYCONSULTING.COM 

1987 Nominatio 
Photo 
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